



## Journal of Experimental Biology and Agricultural Sciences

<http://www.jebas.org>

ISSN No. 2320 – 8694

### PERFORMANCE OF VARIOUS RICE (*Oryza sativa* L.) VARIETIES UNDER VARIABLE NITROGEN LEVELS IN THE EASTERN UTTAR PRADESH

Rakesh Maurya<sup>1\*</sup>, Manoj Kumar Singh<sup>2</sup>, Mona Nagargade<sup>3</sup>, Deepak Kumar Yadav<sup>2</sup>, Vijay Pratap<sup>4</sup>

<sup>1</sup>SNRM, CPGSAS, CAU, Umiam, Meghalaya- 793 103, India

<sup>2</sup>Department of Agronomy, I.Ag.Sc. BHU, Varanasi- 221005, India

<sup>3</sup>Division of Crop Production, ICAR IISR Lucknow UP-226002, India

<sup>4</sup>Division of Agronomy, ICAR-Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi- 110012, India

Received – December 23, 2020; Revision – July 14, 2021; Accepted – July 17, 2021

Available Online – October 20, 2021

DOI: [http://dx.doi.org/10.18006/2021.9\(Spl-3-NRMCSSA\\_2021\).S330.S335](http://dx.doi.org/10.18006/2021.9(Spl-3-NRMCSSA_2021).S330.S335)

#### KEYWORDS

Rice varieties

Growth attributes

Yield

Nitrogen levels

#### ABSTRACT

A field experiment was conducted at the Indo Gangetic plain of Varanasi in 2017 during the rainy season. The study was conducted in a split-plot design with three main plots treatments viz. three rice varieties (V1- BPT-5204, V2- Rajendra Kasturi and V3- HUBR 2-1) and four subplots treatments viz. nitrogen levels (N1- 100, N2- 120, N3- 140 and N4- 160 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>). Each treatment was replicated three times. The results of the study revealed that the BPT-5204 variety had significantly higher growth attributes as compared to the other two varieties, including plant height (104.92 cm), leaf area index (5.26), tiller hill<sup>-1</sup> (8.25), and dry matter production (46.59 g hill<sup>-1</sup>), similarly yield and yield parameters were highest in BPT- 5204 rice variety viz. the number of panicles m<sup>-2</sup> (352.50), grains panicle<sup>-1</sup> (177.08), panicles weight (3.51g), panicle length (23.67 cm), grain yield (50.73q ha<sup>-1</sup>), biological yield (112.90 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) and harvest index (0.45) but HUBR 2-1 variety gave significantly higher straw yields (62.17q ha<sup>-1</sup>) and test weight (20.91 g). For the subplots treatments, nitrogen (N) level 160 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> gave the significantly highest growth parameters, yield and yield parameters.

\* Corresponding author

E-mail: [rhmaurya1995@gmail.com](mailto:rhmaurya1995@gmail.com) (Rakesh Maurya)

Peer review under responsibility of Journal of Experimental Biology and Agricultural Sciences.

Production and Hosting by Horizon Publisher India [HPI]  
(<http://www.horizonpublisherindia.in/>).  
All rights reserved.

All the articles published by [Journal of Experimental Biology and Agricultural Sciences](#) are licensed under a [Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial 4.0 International License](#) Based on a work at [www.jebas.org](http://www.jebas.org).



## 1 Introduction

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.), a staple food crop of South Asia, is grown under various agro-ecological conditions and makes large energy and protein contributions to the human diet (Prasad et al., 2014). Rice is grown on 43.79 million hectares in India, with a production of 116.42 million tonnes in 2018-2019 (Anonymous, 2019). In India, more than 40% of food grains production comes from rice which provides direct employment to about 70% of working rural people in the country.

After West Bengal, Uttar Pradesh is the country's second-largest rice-growing state, with a total area of 5.75 million hectares, a production of 15.54 million tonnes, and a productivity of 2.70 tonnes ha<sup>-1</sup> (Anonymous, 2019). However, low rice productivity in Eastern Uttar Pradesh could be attributable to vagaries of monsoon, inefficient fertilizer use, particularly nitrogenous fertilizer, and poor crop management practices. Rice yield can be increased by new high-yielding varieties, appropriate cultural practices including judicious application of nitrogenous fertilizers. Rice new varieties can produce 10-15% yield over inbred varieties. BPT 5204 is a semi-dwarf, high-yielding and long-duration variety that is suitable for irrigated conditions (Kiran et al., 2019). While, Rajendra Kasturi is an aromatic, semi-dwarf, high yielding and suitable for the medium upland ecosystem, and HUBR 2-1 is basmati rice, semi-dwarf, short duration, high yielding and suitable for irrigated ecosystem (Sen et al., 2011). When a new variety is released, it requires appropriate agronomic practices to maximize its yield like planting time and seedling age of the new variety while optimum use of nitrogenous fertilizer for optimum yield of the variety is yet to be determined.

Nitrogen is one of the major plant nutrients, it's required for plant growth for maximizing the yield and encourages above-ground vegetative growth of plants. A good supply of nitrogen stimulates important compounds found in the living cell, including amino acid, protein, enzymes, nucleic acid, hormones, vitamins, and chlorophyll (Yang et al., 2010). Nitrogen is the most limiting nutrient among the primary nutrient in irrigated rice cultivation around the world (Samonte et al., 2006). Therefore, nitrogen fertilizer is required for current rice varieties to reach their full yield potential (Chamely et al., 2015). When compared to other nutrients, it is needed in greater amounts for rice crop growth and productivity (Djaman et al., 2018). Nitrogen influences rice yield by playing a vital function in photosynthesis, biomass buildup, effective tillering, and spikelet formation (Yoshida et al., 2006). Modern rice varieties with high yields respond better to applied nitrogen, but their N demand varies and depending on genotype and agronomic traits under different climatic conditions (Rahman et al., 2007). On the other hand, managing nitrogenous fertilizer in transplanted rice fields is a huge challenge for farmers due to various kinds of losses, including denitrification 20 to 40%

(Abichandani & Patnaik, 1995), ammonia volatilization 10–60% (Liang et al., 2007), leaching losses 0.1-4.9% (Zhao et al., 2012), low N recovery (30%) and low N use efficiency (about 35%) in rice (Cao et al., 2013). Excessive nitrogen application can pollute groundwater, increase the cost of cultivation, lower yield, and pollute the environment (Djaman et al., 2018). However, the optimum N required rate varies depending on soil type, variety yield potential, soil phosphorus (P) and potassium (K) levels, water management techniques, and insect-pest-and-disease intensity. Therefore, variety-specific N fertilizer recommendations in Eastern Uttar Pradesh could be a useful choice for better N management under transplanted conditions.

## 2 Materials and Methods

This experiment was conducted at Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi during *kharif* season of 2017. The farm is located at 25°18'N latitude and 88° 03'E longitude on the Northern Gangetic Alluvial Plains, at an elevation of 128.93 m above mean sea level. The highest monthly rainfall of 139.8 mm was recorded by the South-West monsoon in July, with a maximum temperature of 40.10°C in June and a minimum temperature of 16.8°C in November. Soil samples (0-15 cm depth) were collected and analyzed for mechanical and physicochemical properties at the experimental site. The soil texture was sandy clay loam (USDA), with a neutral reaction pH of 7.2, low organic carbon of 0.43 percent (Jackson, 1973), low available nitrogen of 202.7 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (Subbiah & Asija, 1956), medium phosphorus (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>) 22.45 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (Olsen et al., 1954), and potassium (K<sub>2</sub>O) of 209.2 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (Jackson, 1973). Three rice varieties (V1- BPT-5204, V2- Rajendra Kasturi and V3- HUBR 2-1) in main plots and four nitrogen levels (N1- 100, N2- 120, N3- 140 and N4- 160 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) in sub-plots were studied in split-plot design and replicated three times. The recommended fertilizer dose for N, P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>, and K<sub>2</sub>O for the Varanasi region is (120-60-60 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>). The ratio of grain yield (economic yield) to biological yield is used to express it. The following formula was used to calculate the harvest index:

$$\text{Harvest index} = \frac{\text{Economic yield} \times 100}{\text{Biological Yield}}$$

The collected biometric data was evaluated using standard statistical analysis of variance approach, as suggested by Gomez & Gomez (1984).

## 3 Results and Discussion

### 3.1 Growth attributes

Growth of the rice varieties was ascribed by plant height, dry matter production, tiller number, and leaf area index under variable nitrogen rates. Plant height is influenced by various nitrogen levels due to its association with plant metabolism (Table 1). Among the varieties, BPT-5204 recorded significantly higher plant height

(104.92 cm) at the level of (160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>) followed by HUBR 2-1 (87.67 cm) while the shortest plant height (78.00 cm) was recorded in the Rajendra Kasturi variety in all the growth stages at the level of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>. Similarly, Chou et al. (2020) reported that higher doses of nitrogen fertilizer would lead to the elongation of various internodes of stems, thus increasing the plant height of rice.

Tillering is an important trait for grain production of rice and it is, therefore, an important aspect in rice yield. The number of tillers production hill<sup>-1</sup> was significantly influenced by different varieties and nitrogen levels at all growth stages (Table 1). The variety BPT-5204 had a significantly higher number of tillers (8.25) at a level of 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, whereas the variety Rajendra Kasturi had the lowest number of tillers (6.83) at a level of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>.

Tiller mortality due to intra-plant competition for growth resources could explain the decrease in tiller per plant at later stages of growth. The positive response of rice to applied nitrogen was also reported by Anil et al. (2014).

Different varieties and nitrogen rates have a significant effect on the leaf area index (LAI). Leaf area index (Table 2) progressively increased and achieved its maximum value in variety BPT 5204 (5.26) with applied 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and the Rajendra Kasturi variety was observed lowest (3.17) at the level of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>. Leaves are vital organs that play an important role in photosynthesis. The crop's leaf area must be maximized to achieve a high yield. Increases LAI with increase the nitrogen rate, a similar result was also found by Maqsood et al. (2005).

Table 1 Effect of nitrogen levels on plant height and number of tillers of various rice varieties

Treatment	Plant height (cm)				Number of tiller hill <sup>-1</sup>		
	30 DAT	60 DAT	90 DAT	At harvest	30 DAT	60 DAT	90 DAT
Variety							
BPT- 5204	48.98	82.45	104.58	104.92	9.17	9.58	8.25
Rajendra Kasturi	39.94	62.36	76.92	78.00	5.42	5.92	6.83
HUBR 2-1	43.40	68.48	87.06	87.67	6.25	6.83	7.75
SEm±	0.80	0.89	0.90	0.84	0.16	0.18	0.17
CD (P=0.05)	3.15	3.48	3.52	3.31	0.64	0.72	0.68
Nitrogen level (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )							
100	41.09	64.26	79.76	81.00	5.89	5.89	6.11
120	43.08	68.55	86.76	86.44	6.56	7.00	7.22
140	45.08	73.34	92.20	93.11	7.22	7.89	8.00
160	47.19	78.23	99.36	100.22	8.11	9.00	9.11
SEm±	0.68	1.21	1.31	1.26	0.21	0.18	0.16
CD (P=0.05)	2.03	3.60	3.91	3.74	0.63	0.54	0.48

Table 2 Effect of nitrogen levels on leaf area index and dry matter accumulation of various rice varieties

Treatment	Leaf area index (LAI)			Dry matter accumulation (g hill <sup>-1</sup> )		
	30 DAT	60 DAT	90 DAT	30 DAT	60 DAT	90 DAT
Variety						
BPT- 5204	1.64	4.33	5.26	4.24	15.71	46.59
Rajendra Kasturi	1.57	3.34	3.71	3.05	12.20	30.84
HUBR 2-1	1.60	3.70	4.21	3.38	12.86	33.20
SEm±	0.00	0.08	0.05	0.07	0.15	0.32
CD (P=0.05)	NS	0.32	0.19	0.26	0.60	1.27
Nitrogen level (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )						
100	1.58	3.33	4.02	3.25	12.41	34.66
120	1.60	3.60	4.21	3.44	13.19	36.09
140	1.61	3.90	4.49	3.66	13.97	37.50
160	1.63	4.33	4.85	3.87	14.79	38.99
SEm±	0.00	0.09	0.12	0.06	0.25	0.47
CD (P=0.05)	NS	0.26	0.35	0.18	0.73	1.40

Rice crop dry matter production increased with the progression of growth phases and peaked at maturity (Table 2). Dry matter production was significantly higher in variety BPT 5204 (46.59 g hill<sup>-1</sup>) at the level of (160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>) while, lowest in the Rajendra Kasturi variety (30.84 g hill<sup>-1</sup>) at level (100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>). These findings are similar to the findings of Haque et al. (2016).

### 3.2. Yield attributes and Yield

The length of the penical was significantly influenced by different rice varieties and nitrogen levels (Table 3). The maximum panicle length was observed in the variety BPT 5204 (23.67 cm) at a dose of 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> as compared to other variety and the lowest panicle length was observed in variety Rajendra Kasturi (20.0) at level 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>. Similarly, Hossain et al. (2008) reported that panicle length is influenced by variety. The number of grain panicles<sup>-1</sup> was significantly higher in BPT 5204 variety (177.08) at a dose of 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and lowest (156.00) in the Rajendra Kasturi variety at the level of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>. These results were also supported by Singh & Gangwar (1989) who stated that varietal differences regarding the number of grains per panicles might be due to their genetic constituents. Panicle weight was significantly higher in the BPT 5204 variety (3.51) at dose 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and at a level of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, while the lowest panicle weight (3.12) was reported in the Rajendra Kasturi variety. Increased panicle weight at higher nitrogen doses could be attributable to increased photosynthetic rate and photosynthates translocation from source to sink (Singh et al., 2014; Srivastava et al., 2014). The number of panicle m<sup>-2</sup> was significantly higher in the variety of BPT 5204 (352.50) and the lowest was recorded in the Rajendra Kasturi (285.17). Test weight (Table 3) was recorded significantly higher

in the variety HUBR 2-1 (21.40) with 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and this was at par with BPT 5204 (20.91) while the lowest test weight of grain was observed in variety Rajendra Kasturi (19.19) at the level of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>. A significant difference was found in test weight among various genotypes due to genetic variability (Mannan et al., 2010).

The grain yield of rice revealed that the crop responded significantly with the varieties and nitrogen levels (Table 4). The highest grain yield was obtained in the BPT 5204 variety (50.73 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) at a dose of 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, followed by HUBR 2-1 (38.92 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) and Rajendra Kasturi (32.67 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) at the level of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>. Grain yield is determined by the combined action of different yield attributes like the number of panicle, panicle length, filled grain, and 1000 grain weight (Saha et al., 2017). At the level 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, the highest straw yield found in variety HUBR 2-1 (78.58 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) at 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> treatment, followed by Rajendra Kasturi (72.08 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) and BPT 5204 (62.17 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) at 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> levels. Different rice varieties and nitrogen levels also had a significant impact on biological yield. Among the variety, BPT 5204 was produced the highest biological yield (112.90) at a dose of 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, while the Rajendra Kasturi variety (104.75) produced the lowest biological yield at the dose of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>. Increased LAI boosted dry matter production and higher grain and straw yields, which might be linked to increased photosynthetic activity as a result of increased LAI. These results were supported by Singh et al. (2013). The harvesting index was significantly higher in variety BPT- 5204 (0.45) at the level of 160 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and lowest in the Rajendra Kasturi (0.31) at the level of 100 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>. Differences in a variety had a significant impact on the harvest index Hossain et al. (2008).

Table 3 Effect of nitrogen levels on panicle length, number of panicles, number of grains panicle<sup>-1</sup>, test weight, and panicle weight of various rice varieties

Treatment	Panicles length (cm)	Number of panicles (m <sup>-2</sup> )	Number of grains (panicle <sup>-1</sup> )	Test weight (g)	Panicle weight (g)
Variety					
BPT- 5204	23.67	352.50	177.08	20.91	3.51
Rajendra Kasturi	20.00	273.33	156.00	19.19	3.12
HUBR 2-1	21.17	285.17	161.17	21.40	3.21
SEm ±	0.24	1.87	0.80	0.25	0.01
CD (P=0.05)	0.94	7.33	3.14	1.00	0.03
Nitrogen level(kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )					
100	20.44	295.78	160.00	19.67	3.21
120	21.11	298.78	163.00	20.23	3.26
140	22.11	306.56	167.11	20.75	3.30
160	22.78	313.56	168.89	21.35	3.36
SEm ±	0.31	1.73	0.94	0.29	0.01
CD (P=0.05)	0.92	5.15	2.78	NS	0.04

Table 4 Effect of nitrogen levels on grain yield, straw yield, biological yield, and harvest index of various rice varieties

Treatment	Grain yield (qha <sup>-1</sup> )	Straw yield (qha <sup>-1</sup> )	Biological yield (qha <sup>-1</sup> )	Harvest index
Variety				
BPT -5204	50.73	62.17	112.90	0.45
Rajendra Kasturi	32.67	72.08	104.75	0.31
HUBR 2-1	38.92	78.58	117.50	0.33
SEm±	0.84	0.72	0.93	0.01
CD (P=0.05)	3.31	2.84	3.64	0.02
Nitrogen level (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )				
100	37.03	67.22	104.26	0.35
120	39.17	69.89	109.06	0.36
140	42.22	72.22	114.44	0.37
160	44.67	74.44	119.11	0.37
SEm±	0.66	0.69	0.96	0.00
CD (P=0.05)	1.98	2.04	2.85	NS

### Conclusion

Based on the findings of the research trial, the variety BPT-5204 was found to be superior with the combination of the nitrogen 160 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> under Eastern Uttar Pradesh conditions. But it needs further research because the trial was conducted only for one season.

### Conflict of interest

The authors would like to state that there are no conflicts of interest that may occur.

### References

Abichandani CT, Patnaik S (1955) Mineralizing action of lime on soil nitrogen in water logged rice soils. International Rice Commission Newsletter 13: 11-13.

Anil K, Yakadri M, Jayasree G (2014) Influence of nitrogen levels and times of application on growth parameters of aerobic rice. International Journal of Plant, Animal and Environmental Sciences 4:231-234.

Anonymous (2019) Directorate of Economics and Statistics. Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare, Government of India. Agricultural statistical at a glance data (2019) Available at <https://eands.dacnet.nic.in/PDF/At%20a%20Glance%202019%20Eng.pdf> access on 29<sup>th</sup> April 2020.

Cao Y, Tian Y, Yin B, Zhu Z (2013) Assessment of ammonia volatilization from paddy fields under crop management practices aimed to increase grain yield and N efficiency. Field Crops Research 147: 23-31.

Chamely SG, Islam N, Hoshain S, Rabbani MG, Kader MA, Salam MA (2015) Effect of variety and nitrogen rate on the yield performance of boro rice. Progressive Agriculture 26: 6-14.

Chou JT, Wu Z, Jiang TH, Liu F, Zhang ZJ (2020) Effects of nitrogen reduction at different growth stages on rice population production characteristics and preliminary analysis of nitrogen reduction strategies. Journal of Yangzhou University 65: 52-58.

Djaman K, Mel VC, Ametonou FY, El-Namaky R, Diallo MD, Koudahe K (2018) Effect of nitrogen fertilizer dose and application timing on yield and nitrogen use efficiency of irrigated hybrid rice under semi-arid conditions. Journal of Agricultural Science and Food Research 9: 223-230.

Gomez KA, Gomez AA (1984) Statistical Procedure of Agricultural Research. John Wiley and Sons, New York, USA. Pp. 200-215.

Haque MA, Haque MM (2016) Growth, yield and nitrogen use efficiency of new rice variety under variable nitrogen rates. American Journal of Plant Sciences 7: 612-622.

Hossain MB, Islam MO, Hasanuzzaman M (2008) Influence of different nitrogen levels on the performance of four aromatic rice varieties. International Journal of Agricultural Biology 10:693-696.

Jackson ML (1973) Soil Chemical Analysis, Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, Pp. 183-204.

Kiran BVS, Murthy VRK, Rekha MS, Rani YA, Prasad PRK (2019) Growth, yield and nitrogen uptake of direct seeded rice

- varieties under variable nitrogen rates. *International Journal of Chemical Studies* 7: 198-201.
- Liang XQ, Chen YX, Li H, Tian GM, Zhang ZJ, Ni WZ, He MM (2007) Nitrogen interception in floodwater of rice field in Taihu region of China. *Journal of Environmental Sciences* 19: 1474-1481.
- Mannan MA, Bhuiya MSU, Hossain HMA, Akhand MIM (2010) Optimization of nitrogen rate for aromatic Basmati rice (*Oryza sativa*). *Bangladesh Journal of Agricultural Research* 35:157-165.
- Maqsood M, Babar MH, Tayyab M (2005) Effect of nursery transplanting techniques and nitrogen levels on growth and yield of fine rice (basmati-2000). *Pakistan Journal of Agricultural Sciences* 42:3-4.
- Olsen SR, Cole CV, Watanabe FS, Dean LA (1954) Estimation of available phosphorus in soil by extraction with sodium bicarbonate. United States Department of Agriculture, Circular 939: 19-23.
- Prasad R, Shivay YS, Kumar D (2014) Agronomic biofortification of cereal grains with iron and zinc. *Advances in Agronomy* 125: 55-91.
- Rahman MH, Khatun MM, Mamun MAA, Islam MZ, Islam MR (2007) Effect of number of seedling per hill and nitrogen level on growth and yield of BRRRI dhan 32. *Journal of Soil and Nature* 1: 1-7.
- Saha B, Panda P, Patra PS, Panda R, Kundu A, Roy AKS, Mahato N (2017) Effect of different levels of nitrogen on growth and yield of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) cultivars under terai-agro climatic situation. *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences* 6: 2408–2418.
- Samonte SOP, Wilson LT, Medley JC, Pinson SR, McClung AM, Lales JS (2006) Nitrogen utilization efficiency: relationships with grain yield, grain protein, and yield-related traits in rice. *Agronomy journal* 98: 168-176.
- Sen A, Srivastava VK, Singh MK, Singh RK, Kumar S (2011) Leaf colour chart vis-à-vis nitrogen management in different rice genotypes, *American Journal of Plant Sciences*, 2: 223-236.
- Singh RK, Kumar A, Kaleem A (2013) Yield maximization of hybrid rice through integrated nutrient source. *Journal of Progressive Agriculture* 4: 52-54.
- Singh S, Gangwer B (1989) Comparative studies on production potentials in traditional tall and improved rice cultivars. *Journal of Andaman Sciences Association* 5:81-82.
- Singh S, Singh SP, Neupane MP, Meena RK (2014) Effect of N, P and K levels, BGA and FYM growth and yield of rice. *Environment and Ecology* 32:301-303.
- Srivastava VK, Singh JK, Bohra JS, Singh SP (2014) Effect of biofertilizer levels and agronomic source of nitrogen on production of hybrid rice and soil properties under system of rice intensification. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* 59:607-612.
- Subbiah BV, Asija GL (1956) A rapid procedure for estimation of available nitrogen in soils. *Current Sciences* 25:259-260.
- Yang S, Yu Q, Ye J, Jiang L, Ma J, Wang Q, Fu J (2010) Effects of nitrogen fertilization on yield and nitrogen use efficiency of hybrid rice. *Plant Nutrition and Fertilizer Science* 16: 1120-1125.
- Yoshida H, Horie T, Shiraiwa T (2006) A model explaining genotypic and environmental variation of rice spikelet number per unit area measured by cross-locational experiments in Asia. *Field Crops Research* 97: 337-343.
- Zhao X, Zhou Y, Min J, Wang S, Shi W, Xing G (2012) Nitrogen runoff dominates water nitrogen pollution from rice-wheat rotation in the Taihu Lake region of China. *Agriculture, ecosystems & environment* 156: 1-11.